
C tntfal A dm iiils tra ti^ fr lte n if, Lutkudw Bench, Lucknow 

G ilgliiai 4ppiteiiti0ii Ho. 11S/2i08 

This the^\<Vtlay of 1 O.V\Wo3.ĵ  20dg*

Holn^ble Shrj Justiea ICtiaiii Marari, Vice Chalrmari
, 1 ; ; . . ■ .; ■' - ■

Surya BahadLrr Sfngh, aged aboyl 67 fgars son of Sri Late 

Raiendra Singli, fBSidsnt of ■ 1fi/4i4, Indira Wapr, #.S. Gazipur, 

Disitrict* Lucknow.

I Applicant
"I ' '

^  , ByjAdvocate: Sri G.S. Chauhan

' Versus

1. ; Union of India throygh its Secretary, Ministry of

Eni/ironment, f̂ arya^aran iliawan, B* Block, CC50 Gompjex, ' Lodi 

Road, New Delht.

2. ’ The Go¥t. of Megtialap, thmygh the Chief Secretary to the

Goyt. of Meghalaya, Main Secrelariat, Syiton^^̂

3. I The Nncipal Secntary to tis  Csovt. of iVleghalaya, Forest

and Environment Departraenl, Shllfong.

4. I The Commissiorier and Secretary to the Govt- of Meghalaya,

Forest and fenvironmeni Oepsplfrient, Slriteng.

I - Respondents

By!Advocate: Sri p;H.Rizvi

Q R D iR

B\f HON’BLE SHRi fHJSti6 E;(S:EMM KARAM. VECE CHAiRMAN

I The Applicant fe praylfig fia t the opposite parties be directed

toiimplen^ent the ord® dated 6 j>2Q0t (Araftexure l)  as a whole
■ ! V >'■ ■
anid pay Interest normal fates on tie  post letirai benefits

paid in September, 2000.



%

2. There is no dispute that tlie applicant retired on 317.97 from 

the post of Chief Coryservator of Forests, Meghalaya. Vide order 

dated 18.8.2000 (Arinexure 5), Govt, of Meghalaya imposed 

upon him a penalty of 'Censure’, whreh he challenged before the 

Centra! Govt, by fiiig  an appeal under Rule 16 (ii) of All India 

Services (Discipline artd Appeal} ftutes, 1969. By mlXmg a letter 

dated 6.6.2001, the Central Govt, advised the State Govt, to 

rescind its order I S a n d  restof© all the retirement benefits, 

as under the reievaot Rules o il 969, such a penalty o f‘Censure’ 

was not imposable on a retired employea In com pliant of these 

directions dated 6.6.2001 of the Central Govt., State of Meghalaya 

issued an order dated 2SJ.20O3 (Annexure-2), rescinding the 

imipugned punishment of 'Censure’ and directing restoration of 

all retiral benefits to the applicant. Applicant sertt representation 

dated 17.9.2003 (Annsxure 4) to the Govt, of Meghalaya, saying 

that its order dated 2a7.2O0S vs/as not m terms of order dated

6.6.2001 of the Central Govt and proper course for the State Govt, 

was to rescind the entire order dated IS A 2000 and not only its 

portion. Reference to Rule 20 of the Rules of 1969 was also made 

in this representation. Vide letter dated 14.2.2006 (Annexure 3), 

Govt, of Meghalaya informed the applicant that the order issued by 

it was as advised by Govt of Indra i« therr tetter dated 6.6.2001. It 

transpires from fiiaterial on record that commutation of part of 

pension to the tune of Rs. 4,S3,250/- could be encashed in October 

2000 , part of gratolty , amounting to Rs. 1,69,803/- and leave 

encashment amount of Rs. 1,77,568/̂  coyld be encash^ in



Seiptember, 2000. Appffcant is daiming that order dated

IS.8.2000 should be resdiided as a whole and not only 

‘Censure  ̂ part of it and the resportdents be drreeted to pay him 

interest on the amoyofe so paid to hiin in September̂ October,

2000 after about 3 years of his retireffleni

3. Govt, of Meghalaya has i!ed coynter afjidavit , narrating the 

ciircumstanc^s [eading to the imposition of puntshment of ‘ 

CensufB  ̂ It has also been said lhat 100% provisional pension was 

authorized and DCRG amount of M  1,80.197^ was paid to him on 

30.B.97 and the delay in allowing encashment of leave etc. 

occurred due to the time taken in c^nduding the pending

proceedings.

4. Applicant has filed R^ornder, saying that he is daiming 

interest on the amoyni that warn paid to him in September 

October, 2000, as there was inordinate delay in making the 

payments of those amoynts. He has also aftemptedto show as to 

how the proceedings initiated against him were against the rules 

or as to how he was denied reasonable opportunity of hearing

etc.

5. 1 have heard Sri G.S. Chayhan for the applicant and Sri Q.H. 

Rizvi for the respondents a n d  perused the entire materlaf on record.

6. Sri Chauhao has sybTnitted that order dated 6.6.2001 of the 

Central Govt, in appeal fifed by the appflcant against order dated

16.8.2000 Of the Govt, of Meghalaya .is dear on the point the



state Govt, should fBsdrid lls ordsf No. FOR. 60/97/207 dated 

1B.8.2000 and so in view of the Rule 20 of I'ne Rules of 1969, the 

State Govt, had no drscrelion but to f^sdnd Its order accordingly. 

He submits whole of order dated 18.8.2000, should have been 

scrapped , In compltanee of order dated 6.6.2001 of Central Govt, 

and not only the punishment portion of it. He has taken me 

thirough the Govt, of tndtaiS order dated 6.6.2001 and the order 

dated 29.7.2003 of Ihe Stale of Meghalap and also through Rule 

20 of the Rules of 196§. If we read a i these orders together, no 

fault could be found with the order dated 29.7.2003 , which the 

State of Meghalaya has passed in compliance of the advice dated 

6:6.2001 of the Govl of India. Whai the Govt has done is that it has 

rejferred to certain preliminary fads , such as issuance of 

memorandum of charges under Rule 8 of the Rules of 1969, 

written explanation of the appllcani, report of enquiring authority 

(Justice T.C. Das, iBiired), notification No. For.60/97/207 dated

18.8.2000 and letter No. 12044/1/99-A\/y ,6ovt. of Wra. Ministry of 

Environment and F o ib s Is  dated 6.6.2002 (perhaps the date of 

order has wrongly been- mentioried as 9.6.2002 in place of

6.6.2001), and thereafter, lias rescinded the punishment of 

‘Censure* and has directed for restoration of all retiral benefits. 1 

aim of the view that since imposition of penally of ^Censure’ was not 

permissible under the rules, Centrat Govt advised the State Govt, 

to rescind that order. It meant that the punishment should be 

taken back or should be undone. That the State Govt, has done. 

Grievance of the applicant that the order lias not been complied 

with does not appear to be welt founded. More so, the Central Govt.



has not viewed it as non-compliance of its direction dated

6.6.2001, So the prayer of the applicant for directing the 

respondents No. 2 and 3 to implement order dated 6.6.2001 

cannot be accepted as it has already been implemented.

7. There is no dispute that the certain amounts as mentioned in 

para 11 of the Rejoinder were paid in September, -October, 2000, 

after more than 3 years of the date of retirement. I think, the 

applicant is entitled to interest @8% per annum from 1.8.97 to the 

date of actual payment The explanation given by the 

resspondents for late payment does not appear to be satisfactory.

8. So, the O.A. is finally disposed of with a direction to the 

respondents to ensure that the applicant is paid interest @ 8% 

per annum on amounts of Rs. 4,83,250 ( commuted of part of 

pension), on 1,69,803/- (part of gratuity) and on 1,77,568 (leave 

encashment) from 18.1997 to the dates of actual payment. 

Payment of interest as directed above shall be made within a period 

of 3 months from the date, a certified copy of this order is 

produced before the respondent No. 2 and 3. No costs.

Vice Chairman

HLS/-


